

In the Court of the Ld. Sessions Judge, South 24-Parganas, Alipore
Criminal Appeal No. 277 of 2025
Present: Sri Rajesh Chakraborty (WB00764), Sessions Judge(i/c), Alipore

Order No.03, dt. 06-01-2026

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition u/s 5 of Limitation Act.

Appellant files hazira through Ld. Advocate.

Private respondents have filed hazira through Ld. Advocate.

Record is taken up for hearing of the petition u/s 5 of Limitation Act.

Heard Both sides as well as Ld. P.P. in Charge.

It is found from the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the Appellant that the cause of delay of 13 days, shown in preferring this Appeal by the appellant is unintentional and bona fide.

Ld. Advocate for the private Respondents raises no objection.

Considering all aspects including that the short period of delay shown in preferring this Appeal, this court is of a lenient view that the delay in preferring this Appeal by the Appellant may be condoned for substantial justice and also on consent of the Ld. Advocate for the private Respondents, without any order of Costs.

Hence, there is no further impediment to admit the instant Appeal.

It appears that the case is otherwise ready.

Let the case record be **transferred to the court of Ld. ADJ, 1st Alipore** for hearing and disposal.

Both sides are directed to appear before the Ld. Transferee Court on **06/02/2026** for appearance and hearing.

Ld. Transferee Court is at liberty to call for T.C.R.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sessions Judge(i/c)

Sessions Judge(i/c)